and expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from these and other estimates, the
impact of which would be recorded in future periods.

Key areas of estimation where management has made difficult, complex or subjective
judgements, include those relating to the useful lives of capital assets for depreciation, valuation
of investments, provision for legal claims and other assets and liabilities valuation.

2. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

During the year, the Organization developed new procedures for reconciling the flow-through of
Insurance and Retirement payments ("I&R"). With the implementation of the new procedures,
management identified equalization income earned by the Organization in the periods prior to
2018 fiscal year but not recognized in the periods it pertained to. This resulted in understatements
of equalization income, unappropriated net assets and total net assets and overstatements of
accounts payable and amounts due to branches respectively in those affected periods.

Details of the restatement of the comparative financial statements for the matter described above
are as follows:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Balance Sheet - as at February 28, 2018
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,522,016 $ (71,386) $ 1,450,630
Due to Branches (note) 3,388,633 (89,987) 3,298,646

Statement of Changes in Net Assets - Year ended
February 28, 2018
Unappropriated net assets as at March 1, 2017 2,200,446 161,373 2,361,819
Total net assets as at March 1, 2017 2,080,532 161,373 2,241,905
Unappropriate net assets as at February 28, 2018 1,331,759 161,373 1,493,132
Total net assets as at February 28, 2018 1,668,359 161,373 1,829,732

Note:  The adjustment to Due to Branches is a clearing account adjustment that has no financial impact on
the Branch Statements. Current assets and current liabilities in the Branches financial statements were both
overstated by $89,987 prior to March 1, 2018.

3. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

Details of marketable securities are as follows:

   Units Fair Value
 2019 2018  2019  2018

Mutual Fund:
176,579 163,154 CI Signature High Income Fund $ 2,118,452 $ 1,970,831

7

ACTRA NATIONAL

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2019

3. MARKETABLE SECURITY (continued)

Investment Risk Management